Introduced by:

Date: August 18, 1998

Shortened

September 1, 1998

Mayor

Action: Vote: Enacted 8 Yes, 0 No. 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 98-45

AN ORDINANCE TO REDIRECT \$18,000 SURPLUS FROM THE SOLDOTNA HIGH SCHOOL BLEACHER REPLACEMENT CAPITAL PROJECT TO THE SOLDOTNA HIGH SCHOOL UPPER GYM FLOOR ABATEMENT AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

- **WHEREAS**, the vinyl-asbestos floor tiles at Soldotna High School upper gym have deteriorated to the point of crumbling; and
- WHEREAS, deteriorating asbestos material is a health concern; and
- WHEREAS, the gym floor sports surface replacement cost is anticipated to be at least \$40,000; and
- WHEREAS, the capital project for the Soldotna High School bleacher replacement, account 400.760200.97780, is complete with remaining funds available of \$18,000 after project closeout; and
- WHEREAS, hearing on shortened time is needed due to the amount of time remaining in the summer vacation schedule.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the remaining \$18,000 from the Soldotna High School bleacher replacement account 400.760200.97780 be appropriated to the replacement of the Soldotna High School upper gym floor.
- **SECTION 2.** That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 1ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1998.

ATTEST:

1 01 1

Jack Brown, Assembly President

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

AN Underlined DELETED TEXT BRACKETED]

Ordinance 98-45